
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman)  

Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling 

Jazz Dhillon 

Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 

Carol Melvin 

John Morgan 

Brian Stead 

David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 2015 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Wednesday, 1 April 2015 

 Contact: Jon Pitt 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this 
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted, 
sub
[...]
value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 
March 2015 

1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 Compound D Hotel 
Site, Terminal 5 
Heathrow Airport, 
Hounslow - 
47853/APP/2015/33 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Reserved matters (landscaping) 
in compliance with condition 9 of 
outline permission ref: 
47853/APP/2008/3326 dated 9-3-
2012 (Erection of 453 bedroom 
hotel with associated parking). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

9 - 16 
 
 

88 - 91 



 

 

7 428A Victoria Road, 
Ruislip - 
64445/APP/2014/2463 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Variation of condition
[...]
s 1-8 
including amendments to external 
materials, amendments to 
fenestration, insertion of 
rooflights/windows and addition of 
balconies and porticos. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

75 - 86 
 
 

117 - 144 

 
 
PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 
 
Pages 87 - 144 



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
5 March 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan 

(Labour Lead), Duncan Flynn (Reserve) (In place of Brian 
Stead), Raymond Graham (Reserve) (In place of Eddie 
Lavery), Carol Melvin, John Morgan, John Morse (Reserve) (In 
place of Peter Curling), David Yarrow 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager, Adrien Waite Major 
Applications Manager, Johanna Hart, Planning Officer, Syed Shah, 
Highways Officer, Nicole Cameron, Legal Services, Ainsley Gilbert, 
Democratic Services Officer, Charles Francis, Democratic Services Officer 
 

138. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Eddie Lavery, 
Peter Curling, and Brian Stead. Councillors Duncan Flynn, Ray Graham, 
and John Morse were substituting. 
 

139. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

140. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 21 
JANUARY 2015 AND 10 FEBRUARY 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 21 January 2015 and 10 February 
2015 were agreed to be accurate. 
 

141. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 Members were reminded that a supplementary item had been added to the 
agenda, which had been published as 'Agenda B'.  
 
 

142. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that
[...]
tel. An 83 space car 
park along with coach parking and pick up/drop off bays would also be 
provided. The extension would match the style of the existing building. The 
traffic assessment suggested a net reduction in traffic volumes from the 
existing use as an office block. Officers referred to the addendum report 
which dealt with on street parking issues.  
 
Councillors raised concerns about the proximity of adjacent residential 
properties, and the noise which might be created by the hotel.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as per officers recommendation, 
subject to the additional and amended conditions set out below, and 
the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, and referral to the Greater 
London Authority. 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION: 
'No occupation of the development hereby approved shall take place 
until a noise management and mitigation scheme to address the 
impacts of noise from the open spaces (terraces and balconies) on the 
nearest residential occupiers has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the approved 
scheme shall be implemented prior to occupation and maintained for 
the life of the development hereby approved. 
 
REASON 
To ensure the development does not have an adverse impact on the 
amenity of the nearest residential occupiers.' 
 
AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 19: 
19.2c - add (including details of the heights and design of balustrading 
around roof terraces) 
19.3d - add reference to 4 motorcycle spaces. 
 
REASON 
Add policy BE24 into the reason 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



  

147. WEST DRAYTON GARDEN VILLAGE, PORTERS WAY, WEST 
DRAYTON 5107/APP/2014/4304  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, which concerned the reserved matters of 
appearance and landscaping at the development. The proposals complied 
with all relevant policies.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as per officers recommendation. 
 

148. CHEQUERS SQUARE, UXBRIDGE 35214/APP/2014/2232  (Agenda Item 
11) 
 

 Officers introduced the report. It had been agreed as an urgent item by the 
Chairman, in order to allow the Section 106 agreement to be agreed. The 
report recommended that the heads of terms of the S.106 agreement be 
amended to remove the need for a new lift and a new canopy to be 
provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes to the heads of terms be agreed as per the 
recommendation. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.05 pm, closed at 10.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 277488.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th April 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COMPOUND D HOTEL SITE, TERMINAL 5 HEATHROW AIRPORT

HOUNSLOW

Reserved matters (landscaping) in compliance with condition 9 of outline

permission ref: 47853/APP/2008/3326 dated 9-3-2012 (Erection of 453

bedroom hotel with associated parking).

06/01/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 47853/APP/2015/33

Drawing Nos: Compound D Hotel - Landscaping Plan - 035-LA-220-A
Covering Letter - Reserved Matters and Conditions
Site Location Plan - ONE_Z0_XX_XX_AR_033100-T0

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Outline Planning Permission with LBH Ref: No. 5107/APP/2009/2348 for the erection of a

453 bedroom hotel with associated parking was granted on 09 March 2012. The outline

application was for consideration of 'Means of Access', 'Layout', 'Scale' and 'Appearance' of

the Development. The single matter which was reserved was 'Landscaping'.

Condition 9 of this consent relates to the approval of Landscaping 'Reserved Matters'. 

Condition 9 requires the approval of the details of the landscaping and appearance of

indiv
[...]
ion site as an "edge of centre

location". The sequential assessment has used a combined approach to the individual units

(Unit A and Unit B) and has applied a 25% discount to the proposed floor area of each unit.

The sequential assessment has been carried out on existing vacant premises in South

Ruislip and nine other retail centres, including Ruislip, Northolt, South Harrow and Rayners

Lane. These centres are the same as those reviewed as part of planning permission ref:

64445/APP/2013/1050, approved in June 2014.

The sequential assessment concludes that within the South Ruislip retail centre and the

other retail centres studied, there were "no suitable, available or viable sites or units" which

could accommodate Aldi, even with the 25% reduction in floor space to allow for the "'flexible'

format". The application site is therefore the most suitable and viable option for the

applicant.

Page 27



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th April 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.02 Density of the proposed development

IMPACT ON WIDER AREA

The applicant has submitted a retail assessment as part of the Planning and Retail

Statement; the existing food store provision within the Study Area has been considered in

line with the neighbouring Arla Foods proposals and adopted the same estimated turnovers.

Currently, there is no retail offer comparable to Aldi within the Study Area. Given the relative

location of other discount food retailers in this area and catchment areas, the retail

assessment considers the anticipated trading effects of the proposed Aldi store on South

Ruislip and nearby local centres including Ruislip, Eastcote, South Harrow, North Harrow

and Rayners Lane. The retail assessment estimates that around 90% of the proposed Aldi

store' convenience goods turnover will be derived from the Study Area.

In terms of the surrounding local centres, these are trading well with below national average

vacancy rates. It is considered that the trade draw of the proposed Aldi store would be 40%

from South Ruislip, 20% from Pinner, 10% from South Harrow, 10% from an out-of-centre

supermarket in Pinner and 20% from the other centres. The impact of the proposed Aldi

store on the estimated convenience goods turnover of existing centres would be as follows:

South Harrow (in town centre)  - 1.5% impact

Pinner (in town centre)             - 1.9% impact

South Ruislip (in town centre)   - 2.7% impact

In addition, the retail assessment considered the cumulative impact of the proposed Aldi

store, the proposed ASDA food store on the adjoining Arla Foods site and the proposed

extension to Sainsbury on the Study Area. The cumulative impact was estimated to be as

follows:

South Harrow (in town centre)  - 9.1% impact

Pinner (in town centre)             - 9.2% impact

South Ruislip (in town centre)   - 21.4% impact

That said, these figures are somewhat misleading as they have not assessed any potential

diversion of trade from the ASDA proposed as part of the ARLA foods scheme to the

proposed Aldi. It is a general principle that like effects like and given the proximity of the two

proposals, it is considered likely that a larger proportion of the Aldi trade would be drawn

from the ASDA instead of the main town centres. It is therefore considered that these figures

are likely to be an overestimate of impact and the cumulative impact would be lower.

Overall it is considered that the proposal would not have a significant impact on the

convenience goods turnover of the local centres and they will continue to experience

considerable growth in turnover. Taking into account comparison goods, the overall impact

on the local centres would be relatively small and would not have a significantly detrimental

impact.

The retail assessment therefore demonstrates that the proposal would not harm the vitality

and viability of other local centres, given the anticipated trade draws. For the avoidance of

any dou
[...]
as an "edge of centre

location". The sequential assessment has used a combined approach to the individual units

(Unit A and Unit B) and has applied a 25% discount to the proposed floor area of each unit.

The sequential assessment has been carried out on existing vacant premises in South

Ruislip and nine other retail centres, including Ruislip, Northolt, South Harrow and Rayners

Lane. These centres are the same as those reviewed as part of planning permission ref:

64445/APP/2013/1050, approved in June 2014.

The sequential assessment concludes that within the South Ruislip retail centre and the

other retail centres studied, there were "no suitable, available or viable sites or units" which

could accommodate B&M Home Stores, even with the 25% reduction in floor space to allow

for the "'flexible' format". The application site is therefore the most suitable and viable option

for the applicant.

Page 43



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th April 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.02

7.03

7.04

7.05

7.06

7.07

7.08

7.09

7.10

Density of the proposed development

Impact on archaeology/CAs/LBs or Areas of Special Character

Airport safeguarding

Impact on the green belt

Environmental Impact

Impact on the character & appearance of the area

Impact on neighbours

Living conditions for future occupiers

Traffic impact, car/cycle parking, pedestrian safety

IMPACT ON WIDER AREA

The applicant has submitted a retail assessment as part of the Planning and Retail

Statement. The retail assessment considers the anticipated trading effects of the proposed

B&M Home Stores on South Ruislip and nearby local centres including Ruislip, Eastcote,

South Harrow, North Harrow and Rayners Lane. In terms of the surrounding local centres,

these are trading well with below national average vacancy rates.

The range of goods sold by B&M Home Store is very similar to the range of non-food A1

goods approved under application ref: 64445/APP/2013/1050, dated Ju
[...]

D
 D

R
IV

E

2

44
2 

to
 4

64

439

437

10
6

12
0

90

429

445

2a
2b

C
W

Und

FW

C
W

437a

437b

Shelter

´

April 2015

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

428A & 428B Victoria Road

Ruislip

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,600

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

64445/APP/2014/2467

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 74



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th April 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

GRAND UNION OFFICE PARK PACKET BOAT LANE COWLEY 

External alterations to units 1-8 including amendments to external materials,

amendments to fenestration, insertion of rooflights/windows and addition of

balconies and porticos.

02/02/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1197/APP/2015/386

Drawing Nos: 3031/185 D
3031/186 D
3031/187 D
3031/188 D
Revision B 3rd February 2015 Ref 3031
3031/155 D
3031/156 D
3031/157 D
3031/158 D
3031/165 D
3031/166 D
3031/167 D
3031/168 D
Site location plan 1-1250

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application proposes relatively minor alterations to the external appearance of the

buildings including the provision of windows within the roof slopes, patio doors, balconies

and render finish to the ground floor of the buildings. 

The conversion of the building to residential has been permitted under the prior approval

process, as such, the quality of the accommodation does not fall to be considered under

this application.

The proposals do not raise any material planning concerns and therefore the development

is considered to accord with the saved Unitary Development Plan policies, the Local Plan

Part 1 policies, the London Plan and the NPPF.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3 Time Limit

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from

the date of this permission.

REASON

To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

1

2. RECOMMENDATION

05/02/2015Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 10

Page 75



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th April 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM4

COM7

Accordance with Approved Plans

Materials (Submission)

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance

with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 3031/155 D, 3031/156 D, 3031/157

D, 3031/158 D, 3031/165 D, 3031/166 D, 3031/167 D, 3031/168 D, 3031/185 D, 3031/186

D, 3031/187 D and 3031/188 D and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as

the development remains in existence.

REASON

To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two

Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (March 2015).

No development shall take place until details of all materials and external surfaces,

including details of balconies have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local

Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be constructed in accordance with the

approved details and be retained as such.

Details should include information relating to make, product/type, colour and

photographs/images.

REASON

To ensure that the development presents a satisfactory appearance in accordance with

Policy BE13 Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

2

3

I52

I53

Compulsory Informative (1)

Compulsory Informative (2)

1

2

INFORMATIVES

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant

planni
[...]
ning

Page 83



Major Applications Planning Committee - 14th April 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

applications to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of

opportunities and foster good relations between people who have different protected

characteristics. The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment,

pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

The requirement to have due regard to the above goals means that members should

consider whether persons with particular protected characteristics would be affected by a

proposal when compared to persons who do not share that protected characteristic. Where

equalities issues arise, members should weigh up the equalities impact of the proposals

against the other material considerations relating to the planning application. Equalities

impacts are not necessarily decisive, but the objective of advancing equalities must be taken

into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be given to any

equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in

particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the

protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be

proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

None.

10. CONCLUSION

The application proposes relatively minor alterations to the The application proposes

relatively minor alterations to the external appearance of the buildings including the provision

of windows within the roof slopes, patio doors, balconies and render finish to the ground

floor of the buildings. 

The proposals do not raise any material planning concerns and therefore the development is


[...]
/APP/2015/386

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2015
	6 Compound D Hotel Site, Terminal 5 Heathrow Airport, Hounslow - 47853/APP/2015/33
	7 428A Victoria Road, Ruislip - 64445/APP/2014/2463
	8 428A Victoria Road, Ruislip - 64445/APP/2014/2465
	9 428A & 428B Victoria Road, Ruislip - 64445/APP/2014/2467
	10 Grand Union Office Park, Packet Boat Lane, Cowley - 1197/APP/2015/386
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
14 April 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Eddie Lavery, Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 

Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Carol Melvin,   
John Morgan, Brian Stead and David Yarrow 

 LBH OFFICERS PRESENT: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Adrien Waite (Major 
Applications Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transportation Consultant),  
Jon Pitt (Democratic Services Officer) and Sarah White (Legal Advisor).  
 

161. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 No apologies for absence were received. 
 

162. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

163. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
HELD ON 5 MARCH 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

164. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that there were no items notified in advance or urgent. 
 

165. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

166. COMPOUND D HOTEL SITE, TERMINAL 5 HEATHROW AIRPORT, 
HOUNSLOW - 47853/APP/2015/33  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Reserved matters (landscaping) in compliance with condition 9 of 
outline permission ref: 47853/APP/2008/3326 dated 9-3-2012 (Erection 
of 453 bedroom hotel with associated parking). 
 

Officers introduced the report and it was noted that the application related to 
reserved matters only. These were in relation to outline planning permission 



  

that had previously been granted for the construction of a 453 bedroom 
hotel. 
 
It was noted that the Council's Trees and Landscape Officer was satisfied 
with the proposals. 
 
The Committee questioned whether the location of trees and habitats of 
nesting birds had been fully considered. Officers confirmed that this had 
been included in the previously granted planning permission for the hotel. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to vote was agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the Officer's report. 
 

167. 428A  VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 64445/APP/2014/2463              
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref. 
64445/APP/2008/1295, dated 03/09/2008 (Variation of condition 2 of 
planning permission ref. 3953EG/96/1602 dated 09/05/1997, to allow for 
extension of the range of goods available for sale from the premises to 
allow for the sale of sports goods and equipment, bicycles and 
associated equipment, play equipment, baby equipment and products, 
electronic games and equipment and other products associated with 
toys and children's entertainment), as it relates to Unit A, to allow for 
the sale of food and drink. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred Members to the addendum sheet 

that had been circulated. 

 

The application related to 428A, Victoria Road, Ruislip. Planning permission 
was sought to allow a larger range of goods to be sold from a vacant retail 
warehouse. 
 

The application was one of three related applications for consideration by 
the Committee regarding 428A and 428B Victoria Road. It was noted that 
the approval of the application would enable a unit that had been vacant for 
six years to be brought back into use. The application site covered 1.57 
hectares and comprised two retail units (Unit A and Unit B). There had been 
previous planning applications to use the site for retail use but these had not 
led to any development. 
 

Permission had been granted previously to allow the sale of a range of 
goods from the unit. The application under consideration sought to vary the 
existing condition to allow for the sale of food and drink from the retail unit. 
The proposal was considered to comply with Hillingdon Local Plan and with 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
It was noted that the proposed refurbishment of Units A and B would involve 
extensive layout changes and alterations to parking at the site. 196 parking 
spaces would be provided in a car park at the front of the site, although it 
was noted that this figure could be reduced by landscaping provision. 



  

 
A sequential assessment had been undertaken in South Ruislip and nine 
other retail centres. This was required as the application related to premises 
outside an existing town centre. The assessment had concluded that there 
were no other suitable, available or viable sites or units that could 
accommodate the proposals. The application site was therefore the most 
suitable and viable option for the applicant. 
 
The retail assessment submitted by the applicant had considered existing 
food store provision within the study area. Aldi was the proposed occupier of 
Unit A. Provision had been considered in line with neighbouring Arla Foods 
proposal that included the construction of an Asda store. The study 
concluded that there would be a 21.4% trade diversion from South Ruislip if 
both proposals went ahead in addition to an extension to the Sainsbury store 
within the study area. The majority of the impact of the proposals would be 
incurred by the Sainsbury store. Overall, it was considered that the impact 
on local centres would be relatively small and would be significantly 
detrimental. 
 
It was considered that the proposals would not have a significant impact on 
traffic in the local area. They would increase energy efficiency and it was 
anticipated that 65 jobs would be created as a result. 
 
The Committee's attention was drawn to the addendum sheet and it was 
noted that condition 10 had been removed. The condition would have 
imposed restrictions on the opening hours of the premises. However, the 
units were existing retail units that currently had no planning restrictions on 
opening hours. In this situation, it would have been unacceptable to impose 
such a condition. 
 
The Committee sought clarification about the provision of motorcycle spaces 
as details had been included in the officer's report, but were not in the plans. 
It was also questioned whether there would be provision for bicycles. 
Officers advised that this had been an oversight but that it had been 
addressed in the addendum. 
 
Members said that a Travel Plan would normally include the requirement for 
a bond and it was felt that this was a crucial element of a successful travel 
plan. It was requested that a bond be included as standard.  
 
The Committee agreed the following verbal changes to the 
Recommendation section of the Officer's report: 
 
Amend Head of Term to include travel plan bond. 
 
Amend condition 1 to add in an additional paragraph in the body stating: 
'The net sales area shall not exceed 1,075 sq.m.' 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report, 
changes to the report noted above and the addendum sheet circulated 
at the meeting.  



  

 

168. 428A VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 64445/APP/2014/2465  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref. 
64445/APP/2008/1295 dated 03/09/2008 (Variation of condition 2 of 
planning permission ref. 3953EG/96/1602 dated 09/05/1997, to allow for 
extension of the range of goods available for sale from the premises to 
allow for the sale of sports goods and equipment, bicycles and 
associated equipment, play equipment, baby equipment and products, 
electronic games and equipment and other products associated with 
toys and children's entertainment), as it relates to Unit B, to allow for 
the sale of a limited range of ambient, non perishable food and drink 
products, toiletries and pet products. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined the details of the application. The 

application was one of three related applications for consideration by the 

Committee regarding 428A and 428B Victoria Road. 

 

The Committee agreed the following verbal changes to the 
Recommendation section of the Officer's report: 
 
Amend Head of Term to include travel plan bond. 

 

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report, 
changes to the report noted above and the addendum sheet circulated 
at the meeting.  

169. 428A & 428B VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 64445/APP/2014/2467  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Refurbishment of the existing retail units to provide revised floor 
layouts, including demolition of the garden centre, installation of new 
shop fronts, alterations to elevations, erection of entrance porch and 
canopy, installation of trolley bays, revisions to parking layout and 
associated landscaping. 
 

Officers introduced the report and outlined the details of the application. The 

application was one of three related applications for consideration by the 

Committee in relation to 428A and 428B Victoria Road. 

 

The Committee agreed the following verbal changes to the 
Recommendation section of the Officer's report: 
 
Amend Head of Term to include travel plan bond. 

 

Amend condition 1 to add in an additional paragraph in the body stating: 

'The net sales area shall not exceed 1,075 sq.m.' 

 

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 



  

 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report, 
changes to the report noted above and the addendum sheet circulated 
at the meeting.  
 

170. GRAND UNION OFFICE PARK, PACKET BOAT LANE, COWLEY - 
1197/APP/2015/386  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 External alterations to units 1-8 including amendments to external 
materials, amendments to fenestration, insertion of rooflights/windows 
and addition of balconies and porticos. 
 
Officers introduced the report which proposed relatively minor alterations to 
the external appearance of the buildings including the provision of windows 
within the roof slopes, patio doors, balconies and render finish to the ground 
floor of the buildings. The application requested permission to make 
alterations to existing windows and balconies to improve the amenity. 
 
It was noted that a change of use to residential had previously been granted 
at appeal. 
 
The Committee queried whether the requested permission was for roof lights 
to be added to the existing roof. Officers confirmed that this was correct.  
 
The Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement to add a condition to the Recommendation section of the 
Officer's report in relation to the balcony. This condition was as follows: 
 
'No development shall take place until plans showing full details of the 
balconies proposed to the buildings have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall not 
be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details.' 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development relates satisfactorily to existing properties 
and safeguards the amenity of adjoining residents in accordance with 
policies BE13 and BE24 of the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).' 
 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That: 
 

1. The application be approved as per the officers' report and the 
changes to the report noted above.  

2. The Head of Planning and Enforcement be granted delegated 
authority to add a condition to the Recommendation section of 
the Officer's report in relation to the balcony.    

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.18 pm. 
 



  

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277488.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 


